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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

AUSTIN
GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honorable T, M, Trimdble, First Assiastant
State Superintendent of Fudblié Instruotion
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:
Opinion Ro. 0-7514
Re: Ila the Asatetant Cagfiidxr of a
bank ineligible to garve as
a msmber of %tha boand trus-~
tees of the
which bank
¥e ars in receigt of ? ' iniqn en
the following question: "lIa g ¥ X
inelizible t0 serve ag a memblr of of the
school distrist, which dank is\ge g8 he depository?* Y

gaahi€r 1a neither a stook-

OQ request, the autiss of
g Ignguage, which we guote:

2 ops eustom for the Board of Dir-
p6licy of operating the Bank and

sirier acts under the direotion and

the Difreotory and Executive Officern. His

%p;%ly clerioal and as personnsl manager.
81106,

{ye position with this Bank, although he acta in
the absencs of the Cashier, but calls on scme Direstor
for instruotions or authority in bandling the dquties of
an exscutlve officer.™ '

The Attorney General's Department, in an opinion dated
September 16, 1929, to Honorabls S, M. N. Marrs, State Superin-
tendent of Fublic Instruction, with which you are familiar, ruled
that a stockholder or dirsctor of a corporation serving as de-
pository or treasury of an independent sohool district would be

NO COMMUNICATION 18 TO AF CAMRTOIIER A% 2 man.———-— — .
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ineligidle %0 serve as trustes for said school distriet, Thay
ruling has dsen consistently followed,

shie? executive officer, and in the saeope
£ dis ofrieial duty he is the bank,

The status and dutiea of the Assistant Cashier, are not
ag ¢laar-out as those of oasghier,

The Oommission af Apﬁ:als of Texas in it .« Tirst
%§§ég§%35iae§i{223 B, W, 161, has held that the Ecasﬁ¥cr' of &
]
°

In our ssarch for the msaning of the word "gssistant "
we find the following definition in 18 C, J, 1346;

"An agsistant is one that stands by and aidu.er
helps another in the parformance of the latter's duties,"

Wg find the term further defined in 7 C, J, 8. 14,
a8 follows:

"% % * The noun (Assistant) has besn defined as meaning
ons who helpe, aids, or &ssida}; one who stands by and alds
or helps anotheri alsoc a sudbordinate of one in an officlal

opition, * * * The word 4in the plural has been soetimes
eld $0 mear officers, but alec 1% has been held that the
term implies a presumed abgenas of authority to use dis-
cretionary power." '

In view of the information you furnished us that the
Board of Direetors has never defined the duties of Agsistant Casgh-
fer, wq are unadle to answer your qusstion oatagorieslly. The
possessicn of any sxacutiys powers would disqualify him., If the
duties of Agaistant Gashisr are auch that he acts in the stead of
Cashier, even in the lettsr's absencs, be would be ineligidbls to
serve ag Trustee of the School Distriot, if such Bank were serv-
ing esg Dagositor, the duties of such positiohs bBesing inocmpatidls,
If the dubles of Assistant Caghier are purely olerical and he
acts under the instructions of one of the Executive Crfficers, he
would be aligidble to maintain his jodb in the Bank, even though
the Bank is sepving as Depositor for the 8dhool Diatriet.

Undsy the faots sudaitted, it is therefors our opinion
that the eligibility of the Asaistant Cashiser of the Bank, which
is Dspositor for the School District, would depand on ths duties
and authority vested in hinm,

If there is any exsoutive authority vested in such
offioer, it would contravens the prohibition against publie polioey



325

Hon, T. M, Trimbdle, Page )

that an Officer may serve in a dual capaoity.
Truating that this answers your inquiry, ws are

Very truly yours

 _.gqys DBE 2 “}MTW GENERAL OF TEXAS
e ) 1 . / ’ {lv‘ |
.f=;ff-<i;L;? TIXAS j;E%.L/t/)f/€}7LZE§

W, ¥, Katts
Assistant

APFROVED

CF:NION
CChin:T=g:
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By 2 M.
CHA Raarn




